## A RESOLUTION OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE NEW HAMPTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, ADOPTING A HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the New Hampton Community School District (or School District) recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Nashua and Plainfield, Iowa; and

WHERAS, the Chickasaw County Emergency Management Agency has funded the development of an updated Plan in order to become eligible for federal hazard mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent Jurrens, representing the School District, served and participated in the formulation of the hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as the New Hampton Community School District Hazard Mitigation Plan 2024 (or Plan) as part of the Chickasaw County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Planning Committee; and

WHEREAS, INRCOG has helped prepare said Plan in accordance with federal laws, including the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended; the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended; and the National Dam Safety Program Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS, said Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to students, faculty, staff, and property from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing has been held for the purpose of obtaining citizen input on said Plan; and

WHEREAS, adoption by the School Board of Directors demonstrates the School District's commitment to hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in said Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE SCHOOL BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NEW HAMPTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT HEREBY:

Section 1: In accordance with school regulations, school board directors adopt New Hampton Community School District Hazard Mitigation Plan 2024. While content related to the School District may require revisions to meet the plan approval requirements set by Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Department or FEMA, changes occurring after adoption will not require the school board of directors to re-adopt any further iterations of the plan. Subsequent plan updates following the approval period for this plan will require separate adoption resolutions.

Passed and adopted this  $10^{th}$  day of June, 2024.

School Board President

ATTEST:

**Board Secretary**